900782014 06/27/2023

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM820143

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900770887	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Harpen Brand Holdings, LLC		04/04/2023	Limited Liability Company: NEW JERSEY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ram Golf Ltd.	
Street Address:	30 Canton Road	
Internal Address:	Silver Tower 2, 17th Floor	
City:	Tsim Sha Tsui	
State/Country:	HONG KONG	
Entity Type:	limited company: HONG KONG	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type Number		Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5208439	TONEY PENNA GOLF COMPANY EST.1967	
Registration Number:	5701943	EYE-O-MATIC	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2139292525

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 213.929.2500

Email: tmdocket@swlaw.com

Dax Alvarez **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: One East Washington Street

Suite 2700 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 74966.00016

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Snell & Wilmer LLP

Address Line 1: One East Washington Street

Address Line 2: **Suite 2700**

Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004 Address Line 4:

TRADEMARK REEL: 008112 FRAME: 0520 900782014

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dax Alvarez		
SIGNATURE:	/dax alvarez/		
DATE SIGNED:	06/27/2023		
Total Attachments: 3			
source=74966.00016 - Fully Executed Assignment#page1.tif			

source=74966.00016 - Fully Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=74966.00016 - Fully Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=74966.00016 - Fully Executed Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008112 FRAME: 0521

EXHIBIT C

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS, UNITED STATES

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND DOMAIN NAME

WHEREAS, Harpen Brand Holdings, LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company having a place of business at 1405 State Route 35, Suite 206, Ocean, New Jersey 07712 ("Assignor") has acquired or adopted, and used, and thereby own all rights, title and interests in and to (i) the trademarks; (ii) the United States trademark registrations and (iii) the domain name and registration identified in "Schedule A" attached hereto and by this reference incorporated into and made a part hereof (the "Marks", "Registrations" and "Domain" respectively), together with the goodwill of the business appurtenant to said Marks;

WHEREAS, Ram Golf Ltd., a Hong Kong limited company having a place of business at 30 Canton Road, Silver Tower 2, 17th Floor, Tsim Sha Tsui, Hong Kong ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said Marks, Registrations and Domain; and

WHEREAS, in order to effectuate Assignor's assignment of its entire rights, title and interests in and to the Marks, Registrations and Domain Name and the goodwill appurtenant thereto, to Assignee, Assignor is executing this instrument of Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its full and entire rights, title and interests in and to the Marks, Registrations and Domain identified in said Schedule A, and the attendant goodwill symbolized by the Marks, the same to vest in Assignee, including, without limitation, the ownership of all causes of action for, and claims for damages by reason of, the infringement of any of the Marks by other parties, which causes of action and claims arose prior to the date of execution hereof.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants that, to the best of its knowledge, (i) it is the sole owner of the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith, the Registrations and the Domain; (ii) the Registrations and Domain registration were not obtained fraudulently or

21784717.1

Exhibit C

4893-6021-5127

TRADEMARK REEL: 008112 FRAME: 0522

contrary to any provision of the laws of the United States; (iii) the Registrations and the Domain registration are not the subject of any opposition or dispute proceedings in the United States or in any other jurisdiction in the world; and (iv) Assignee has good and marketable title to the Marks, Registrations and the Domain free and clear of any lien, security interest, claim, or encumbrance. In this connection, Assignor states that it makes no other representations or warranties whatsoever, expressed or implied, except as specifically set forth hereinabove.

Assignor hereby agrees that Assignee shall have the right to record this instrument of assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and with any other agency, office or authority in any and all other jurisdictions and countries of the world, so as to establish Assignee as owner of record of the Marks, Registrations and the Domain.

Assignee, to (i) execute and have executed any and all other documents of any kind whatsoever, and to provide whatever information may be required, to carry out the terms and intent of this Assignment; and (ii) fully cooperate with Assignee, as reasonably required, to enable Assignee to duly record this instrument of assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and with any other agency, office or authority in any and all other jurisdictions and countries of the world, so that Assignee's ownership of the Marks, Registrations and the Domain is duly made of record.

The Parties, intending to be legally bound, have executed this Assignment as set forth below, effective as of the date set forth below.

HARPEN	BRAND	HOLDINGS.	Ĩ.	

("Assignor")

Name: Robert Rosenberg

Title: VC&Si2m

Date my ling

RAM GOLF LTD.

("Assignee")

Bo

Name: Simon Millington

Title: Director

Date:

04/06/2023

21784717.) 4893-6021-5127 Exhibit C

TRADEMARK REEL: 008112 FRAME: 0523

SCHEDULE A

- TONEY PENNA GOLF COMPANY EST. 1967 (Stylized) mark and formatives 1. thereof;
- EYE-O-MATIC mark and formatives thereof; 2.
- U.S. Registration No. 5,208,439 for the TONEY PENNA GOLF COMPANY 3. EST.1967 (Stylized) mark for use in connection with "golf gloves; golf bags; golf balls; golf clubs; golf irons; golf putters;"
- U.S. Registration No. 5,701,943 for the EYE-O-MATIC mark for use in 4. connection with "golf club bags; golf club grips; golf club heads; golf club shafts; golf clubs; golf putters; head covers for golf clubs," and
- The domain registration www.toneypennagolf.com. 5.

21784717.1

RECORDED: 05/05/2023

Schedule A

TRADEMARK REEL: 008112 FRAME: 0524